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VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN (BITTE SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN) Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, 
dass sie dieses Produkt nicht als Spielzeug verwenden. Lassen Sie Kinder niemals unbeaufsichtigt mit dem Verpackungsmaterial 
spielen. Warnhinweise: Stellen Sie das Produkt stets auf eine geeignete Oberfläche ab, um ein Wackeln oder Umfallen zu 
verhindern. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: Um Schäden am Produkt zu vermeiden, stellen Sie es nicht an Plätze mit hohen Temperaturen 
oder viel Staub, sehr niedriger oder hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit, stellen Sie es nicht direkt neben eine Klimaanlage und vermeiden Sie 
direkte Sonneneinstrahlung. Wenden Sie im Umgang mit dem Produkt keinerlei Gewalt an und stellen Sie keine zu schweren 
Gegenstände darauf. Ort: Setzen Sie das Produkt nicht den folgenden Bedingungen aus, um Verformungen, Verfärbungen oder 
größere Schäden zu vermeiden: Direktes Sonnenlicht, extreme Temperatur oder Luftfeuchtigkeit, übermäßig staubiger oder 
schmutziger Ort. Reinigung: Reinigen Sie das Produkt nur mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch. Verwenden Sie keine 
Farbverdünner, Lösungsmittel, Reinigungsflüssigkeiten oder chemisch imprägnierte Wischtücher. Handhabung: Üben Sie keine 
übermäßige Kraft auf Bedienelemente wie z.B. Schalter, Schrauben, Knöpfe, Tasten aus. Technische Änderungen und 
Änderungen im Erscheinungsbild sind vorbehalten. Alle Angaben entsprechen dem Stand bei Drucklegung. Für die Richtigkeit 
und Vollständigkeit der enthaltenen Beschreibungen, Abbildungen und Angaben übernimmt Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH keinerlei 
Gewähr. Abgebildete Farben und Spezifikationen können geringfügig vom Produkt abweichen. Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH - 
Produkte sind nur über autorisierte Händler erhältlich. Distributoren und Händler sind keine Handlungsbevollmächtigten von 
Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH und haben keinerlei Befugnis, die Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH in irgendeiner Weise, sei es ausdrücklich 
oder durch schlüssiges Handeln, rechtlich zu binden. Diese Bedienungsanleitung ist urheberrechtlich geschützt. Jede 
Vervielfältigung, bzw. jeder Nachdruck, auch auszugsweise, und jede Wiedergabe der Abbildungen, auch in verändertem 
Zustand, ist nur mit schriftlicher Zustimmung der Firma Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH gestattet. 
 
PRECAUTIONS (PLEASE READ CAREFULLY) Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not use this product as a 
toy. Never allow children to play with the packaging material unsupervised. Warnings: Always place the product on a suitable 
surface to prevent it from wobbling or falling over. Precautions: To prevent damage to the product, do not place it in places with 
high temperatures or a lot of dust, very low or high humidity, do not place it directly next to an air conditioner and avoid direct 
sunlight. Do not use force when handling the product and do not place heavy objects on it. Location: Do not expose the product 
to the following conditions to avoid deformation, discoloration or major damage: Direct sunlight, extreme temperature or humidity, 
excessively dusty or dirty place. Cleaning: Only clean the product with a soft, dry cloth. Do not use paint thinners, solvents, 
cleaning fluids or chemically impregnated wipes. Handling: Do not exert excessive force on operating elements such as switches, 
screws, knobs or buttons. We reserve the right to make technical changes and changes in appearance. All information is correct 
at the time of printing. Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH accepts no liability for the accuracy and completeness of the descriptions, 
illustrations and information contained herein. Colors and specifications shown may differ slightly from the product. Musikhaus 
Kirstein GmbH products are only available through authorized dealers. Distributors and dealers are not authorized agents of 
Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH and have no authority to legally bind Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH in any way, whether expressly or by 
implication. These operating instructions are protected by copyright. Any duplication or reprinting, even in part, and any 
reproduction of the illustrations, even in modified form, is only permitted with the written consent of Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH. 

tel:08861-909494-0
mailto:info@kirstein.de
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  Version 07/21 
 

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für diese Lautsprecher entschieden haben.  
Um sicherzustellen, dass Sie mit diesem Produkt voll und ganz zufrieden sind, lesen Sie sorgfältig 
und verstehen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung, bevor Sie die Aktivlautsprecher verwenden. 
Bewahren Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung an einem sicheren Ort auf. Die Bedienungsanleitung 
muss an alle nachfolgenden Anwender weitergegeben werden. 

  
  
  
  

MIDI

MMC

      McGrey MM-Series Multimedia Aktivlautsprecher         
  

Bedienungsanleitung   



 

Bedienungsanleitung beachten! 

 

 
Mit dem Signalwort WARNUNG sind die Gefahren gekennzeichnet, die 
ohne Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zu schweren Verletzungen führen können. 

 

  

 
Mit dem Signalwort HINWEIS sind allgemeine Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
gekennzeichnet, die im Umgang mit dem Produkt beachtet werden 
sollen. 

 

 
Bilder und Bildschirmdarstellungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung 
können vom Erscheinungsbild des tatsächlichen Produkts geringfügig 
abweichen, solange dies keine negativen Auswirkungen auf die 
technischen Eigenschaften und Sicherheit des Produkts hat. 

 

 
Alle personenbezogenen Formulierungen in dieser 
Bedienungsanleitung sind geschlechtsneutral zu betrachten. 

 

Diese Bedienungsanleitung gilt für Personen, die von einer für ihre Sicherheit verantwortlichen 
Person beaufsichtigt oder in die Bedienung des Gerätes eingewiesen wurden und nachgewiesen 
haben mit dem Gerät umgehen zu können. 

 

 
Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie 
nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.  
Lassen Sie die Kinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt. 

 

Alle Informationen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung wurden nach bestem Wissen und Gewissen 
kontrolliert. Weder Autor noch Herausgeber können jedoch für Schäden haftbar gemacht werden, 
die in Zusammenhang mit der Verwendung dieser Bedienungsanleitung stehen. 

Zweckbestimmung 

Dieses Gerät ist ausschließlich für den Innengebrauch bestimmt. Die Garantie gilt nicht für Geräte, 
die für den professionellen Gebrauch verwendet werden. 

SICHERHEIT 
 

 
Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Montage oder Demontage des 
Geräts, dass das Netzkabel nicht an das Stromnetz 
angeschlossen ist. 

 

 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät so aufgestellt ist, dass niemand 
über das Netzkabel stolpern kann. 

 

 
Die an das Gerät angeschlossene Spannung sollte mit der auf der 
Rückseite angegebenen Spannung übereinstimmen. Wenn Sie 
diesbezüglich Zweifel haben, wenden Sie sich an einen Elektriker. 



 

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung 

 Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise 
 

• Dieses Elektrogerät entspricht den Normen für technische Sicherheit und 
elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit. 

• Stellen Sie nichts auf die Abdeckung oder Oberfläche. Objekte auf der Abdeckung können 
aufgrund von Vibrationen Geräusche verursachen oder herunterfallen, insbesondere 
während der Wiedergabe. 

• Setzen Sie das Gerät keinem direkten Sonnenlicht, keiner Wärmequelle oder ähnlichen 
Bedingungen aus. Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf einen Verstärker oder ein anderes Gerät, 
das möglicherweise Wärme erzeugt, die den Betriebstemperaturbereich dieses Geräts 
überschreitet. Andernfalls kann es zu Verfärbungen, Verformungen oder 
Funktionsstörungen kommen. 

• Das Gerät kann während des Betriebs warm werden. Lassen Sie bei der Installation dieses 
Geräts etwas Abstand zwischen dem Gerät, anderen Geräten und Wänden, um eine gute 
Wärmeableitung zu gewährleisten. 

• Wenn Sie das Gerät in ein Rack oder Regal stellen, lassen Sie mindestens 35 cm Abstand 
nach oben und 10 cm Abstand nach hinten. Wenn diese Abstände nicht vorhanden sind, 
kann sich im Inneren des Gerätes Wärme aufbauen, was zu Funktionsstörungen führen 
kann 

 
 
Installation und Bedienung 
 
Bedienpanel an der Rückseite:

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 



1. BASS  
Verwenden Sie den Bassregler zur Einstellung der tiefen Frequenzen. Drehen Sie ihn 
gegen Uhrzeigersinn für abnehmende tiefe Frequenzen und im Uhrzeigersinn für 
ansteigende tiefe Frequenzen (= mehr Bass in der Wiedergabe). 
 
2. TREBLE / HÖHEN 
Verwenden Sie den Höhenregler zur Einstellung der hohen Frequenzen. Drehen Sie 
ihn gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um die hohen Frequenzen abzusenken, und drehen Sie 
ihn im Uhrzeigersinn für mehr Höhen in der Wiedergabe. 
 
3. VOLUME / LAUTSTÄRKE 
Mit dem Lautstärkeregler können Sie die Lautstärke einstellen. Drehen Sie ihn gegen 
den Uhrzeigersinn, um die Lautstärke zu verringern ,drehen Sie ihn im Uhrzeigersinn, 
um diese zu erhöhen. 
 
4. NETZSCHALTER  
Schaltet den Lautsprecher ein/aus. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Lautstärkeregler auf 
Minimum steht, bevor Sie das Gerät einschalten!  
 
5. STROMVERSORGUNG  
Schließen Sie das mitgelieferten Netzteil (DC12V 2 A) an diesen Eingang an und 
verbinden Sie den Netzstecker mit einer passenden Stromquelle. Verwenden Sie zum 
Betrieb bitte ausschließlich ein Netzteil mit passender Spannung. 
  
6. OUTPUT  
Cinch-Anschluss für den mitgelieferten 2. Lautsprecher. Das Anschlusskabel zum 
Verbinden der Lautsprecher befindet sich bereits am 2. Lautsprecher.  
 
7. CINCH 
RCA-Eingang (links und rechts) ist zum Verbinden mit Smartphone, CD-Player, USB-
Player o-ä vorgesehen 
 
8.BLUETOOTH  
Um mit Bluetooth zu koppeln, drücken Sie zuerst die Bluetooth-Taste bis Bluetooth 
blinkt. Schalten Sie dann die Bluetooth-Einstellungen auf Ihrem mobilen Gerät ein, 
suchen Sie die im Display unter den verfügbaren Geräten die Modellbezeichnung 
(Pairing Code) „McGrey-MM-BT“, wählen Sie dies aus und schließen Sie den 
Kopplungsprozess ab. Sobald die Kopplung vollendet ist, wird die Bluetooth-Taste am 
Lautsprecher „blau“ (kein Blinken mehr!) und Sie können die Übertragung von Ihrem 
mobilen Gerät aus starten.  
Wenn Sie die Bluetooth-Taste erneut drücken, wird die BT-Funktion ausgeschaltet. 
Sollte der Verbindungsversuch scheitern, empfiehlt es sich den Kopplungsvorgang zu 
wiederholen.  
Eine Bluetooth Verbindung funktioniert je nach örtlichen Gegebenheiten bis zu ca. 10 
Metern. Hindernisse wie Möbel, Mauern, Bäume können ggf. die Übertragung 
verschlechtern oder sogar unterbrechen. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Technische Daten 
 

 

 

MM-330BT MM-440BT MM-550BT  

RMS:   30W    40W    50W   

Stromversorgung:  12V  2 A  12V  2 A                          15V  2,4 A 

Wiedergabe        2-Wege /Stereo     

Sensitivity    80 dB  81 dB  83 dB  

Woofergröße in Zoll   3”  4”  5”  

Hochtönergröße in Zoll  1”  1”  1”  

Frequenzgang  80Hz~20kHz 60Hz~20kHZ 50Hz~20kHz 

Sendeleistung/Sendefrequenz 

Bluetooth 

<20mW 

2402-2480 MHz 

<20mW 

2402-2480 MHz 

<20mW 

2402-2480 MHz 

Abmessungen  130*155*190 MM 142*167*218MM 180*190*255MM 

Gewicht:   2.6kg  3.2kg  4,4kg  

 
WEEE/CE-Erklärung  
   
Ihr Produkt wurde mit hochwertigen Materialien und Komponenten entworfen und hergestellt, die recycelbar sind und 
wiederverwendet werden können. Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass elektrische und elektronische Geräte am Ende ihrer 
Nutzungsdauer vom Hausmüll getrennt entsorgt werden müssen. Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Gerät bei Ihrer örtlichen 
kommunalen Sammelstelle oder im Recycling Center. Bitte helfen Sie mit, die Umwelt, in der wir leben, zu erhalten.  

  
RECHTLICHE HINWEISE 
 
Technische Änderungen und Änderungen im Erscheinungsbild vorbehalten. Alle Angaben entsprechen dem Stand bei 
Drucklegung. Für die Richtigkeit und Vollständigkeit der enthaltenen Beschreibungen, Abbildungen und Angaben übernimmt 
Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH keinerlei Gewähr. Abgebildete Farben und Spezifikationen können geringfügig vom Produkt 
abweichen. Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH - Produkte sind nur über autorisierte Händler erhältlich. Distributoren und Händler sind 
keine Handlungsbevollmächtigten von Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH und haben keinerlei Befugnis, die Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH 
in irgendeiner  
Weise, sei es ausdrücklich oder durch schlüssiges Handeln, rechtlich zu binden. Diese  
Bedienungsanleitung ist urheberrechtlich geschützt. Jede Vervielfältigung, bzw. jeder Nachdruck, auch auszugsweise, und jede 
Wiedergabe der Abbildungen, auch in verändertem Zustand, ist nur mit schriftlicher Zustimmung der Firma Musikhaus Kirstein 
GmbH gestattet.  
  
VEREINFACHTE EU-KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG 

Hiermit erklärt Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH, dass der Funkanlagentyp [McGrey MM-330BT; MM-440BT und MM-550BT] der Richtlinie 

2014/53/EU entsprechen 

Der vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: 

http://www.kirstein.de/docs/Konformitaetserklaerung/CE_Konformitaetserklaerung_0007862

2.pdf 
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Thank you for choosing these speakers.  
To ensure that you are fully satisfied with this product, please read carefully and understand these 
operating instructions before using the device. Keep these operating instructions in a safe place. 
The operating instructions must be passed on to all subsequent users. 

  
  
  
  

MIDI

MMC

      McGrey MM-Series Multimedia Active Speakers         
  

Operating instructions   



 

Follow the operating instructions! 

 

 
The signal word WARNING indicates hazards that can lead to serious 
injuries if no precautionary measures are taken. 

 

  

 
The signal word NOTE indicates general precautions to be observed 
when handling the product. 

 

 
Images and screen representations in these operating instructions may 
differ slightly from the appearance of the actual product, as long as this 
does not have a negative impact on the technical characteristics and 
safety of the product. 

 

 
All person-related formulations in these operating instructions are to be 
regarded as gender-neutral. 

 

These operating instructions apply to persons who have been supervised or instructed in the 
operation of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety and who have demonstrated 
their ability to handle the appliance. 

 

 
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with 
the appliance.  
Do not leave children unattended. 

 

All information in these operating instructions have been checked to the best of our knowledge and 
belief. However, neither the author nor the publisher can be held liable for any damage in 
connection with the use of these operating instructions. 

Purpose  

This appliance is intended for indoor use only. The guarantee does not apply to appliances used 
for professional use. 

 

SECURITY  
 

 
Before mounting or dismounting the unit, make sure that the 
mains cable is not connected to the mains. 

 

 
Make sure that the unit is positioned so that no one can trip over 
the mains cable. 

 

 
The voltage connected to the unit should match the voltage 
indicated on the back. If you are in doubt about this, consult an 
electrician. 

 



Intended use  

 

 Important safety instructions  

 

• This electrical appliance complies with the standards for technical safety and 
electromagnetic compatibility. 

• Do not place anything on the cover or surface. Objects on the cover may cause noise due 
to vibrations or may fall down, especially during playback. 

• Do not expose the unit to direct sunlight, heat sources or similar conditions. Do not place 
the unit on top of an amplifier or other device that may generate heat exceeding the 
operating temperature range of this unit. Doing so may cause discolouration, deformation 
or malfunction. 

• The unit may become warm during operation. When installing this unit, leave some space 
between the unit, other equipment and walls to ensure good heat dissipation. 

• When placing the unit in a rack or shelf, leave at least 10 cm clearance above and 10 cm 
clearance behind. If these clearances are not present, heat can build up inside the unit, 
which can lead to malfunctions 

 

 

 

Installation and operation 
 

 

Control panel on the rear:

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



1. BASS  
Use the bass control to adjust the low frequencies. Turn it counterclockwise for 

decreasing low frequencies and clockwise for increasing low frequencies (= more bass 

in the playback). 

 

2. TREBLE / HIGHS 
Use the treble control to adjust the high frequencies. Turn it counterclockwise to lower 

the high frequencies and turn it clockwise for more treble in the playback. 

 

3. VOLUME / VOLUME LEVEL 
Use the volume control to adjust the volume. Turn it counterclockwise to decrease the 

volume and turn it clockwise to increase it. 

 

4. MAINS SWITCH  
Switches the loudspeaker on/off. Make sure the volume control is set to minimum 

before switching on the unit!  

 

5. POWER SUPPLY  
Connect the supplied power supply unit (DC12V 2 A) to this input and connect the 

mains plug to a suitable power source. Please use only a power supply unit with a 

suitable voltage for operation. 

  

6. OUTPUT  
Cinch connection for the supplied 2nd loudspeaker. The connection cable for 

connecting the speakers is already on the 2nd speaker.  

 

7. CINCH 
RCA input (left and right) is provided for connecting to smartphone, CD player, USB 

player or similar. 

 

8.BLUETOOTH  
To pair with Bluetooth, first press the Bluetooth button on the rear panel until Bluetooth 

flashes. Then switch on the Bluetooth settings on your mobile device, look for the 

model designation  (pairing code) "McGrey-MM-BT" in the display in the available 

devices, select this and complete the pairing process. As soon as the pairing is 

completed, the Bluetooth button on the speaker turns "blue" (no more flashing!) and 

you can start the transmission from your mobile device.  

If you press the Bluetooth button again, the BT function is switched off. If the 

connection attempt fails, it is recommended to repeat the pairing process.  

Depending on the local conditions, a Bluetooth connection works up to approx. 10 

metres. Obstacles such as furniture, walls and trees can disturb or even interrupt the 

transmission. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Technical data 
 

 

 

MM-330BT MM-440BT MM-550BT  

RMS:   30W   40W   50W  

Power supply:                          12V 2 A  12V 2 A                          15V  2,4 A 

Type     2-way /stereo     

Sensitivity   80 dB  81 dB  83 dB  

Woofer size in inches  3”  4”  5”  

Tweeter size in inches  1”  1”  1”  

Frequency response  80Hz~20kHz 60Hz~20kHZ 50Hz~20kHz 

Transmitting 

power/transmitting frequency 

Bluetooth 

<20mW 

2402-2480 MHz 

<20mW 

2402-2480 MHz 

<20mW 

2402-2480 MHz 

Dimensions  130*155*190 MM 142*167*218MM 180*190*255MM 

Weight:   2.6kg  3.2kg  4,4kg  

 
WEEE  

   

Your product has been designed and manufactured with high quality materials and components that can be recycled and reused. 

This symbol means that electrical and electronic equipment must be disposed of separately from household waste at the end of 

its useful life. Please dispose of this appliance at your local municipal collection point or recycling centre. Please help to preserve 

the environment in which we live.  

  
LEGAL NOTES 

 

Subject to technical changes and changes in appearance. All information is correct at the time of going to press. Musikhaus 

Kirstein GmbH accepts no responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of the descriptions, illustrations and information 

contained therein. Colours and specifications shown may differ slightly from the product. Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH - products 

are only available through authorised dealers. Distributors and dealers are not authorised agents of Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH 

and have no authority to represent Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH in any way.  

way, whether expressly or by conclusive action, to legally bind them. This  

These operating instructions are protected by copyright. Any duplication or reprinting, even of extracts, and any reproduction of 

the illustrations, even in modified form, is only permitted with the written consent of Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH.  

  

SIMPLIFIED EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 

Musikhaus Kirstein GmbH hereby declares that the radio equipment type [McGrey MM-330BT; MM-440BT and MM-550BT] 

conforms to Directive 2014/53/EU. 

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: 

http://www.kirstein.de/docs/Konformitaetserklaerung/CE_Konformitaetserklaerung_0007862

2.pdf 
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2. Welcome to Traktor MX2
Traktor MX2 is a 2-channel DJ controller designed for emerging DJs who want professional
features in a portable format. It includes the full version of the Traktor Pro 4 software, giving you
hands-on control of beatmatching, looping, effects, and stem separation. Mix with jog wheels,
faders, EQ, and 16 RGB pads offering hotcues, loops, pattern sequencing, and stem editing.
Creative tools like 40+ studio-grade effects, Mixer FX, and the Pattern Player can be controlled
directly.

This user guide will help you get started using your Traktor MX2. For in-depth information about all
the features provided by the Traktor Pro software, please refer to the Traktor Pro manual.

Document conventions
In this document the following formatting is used to highlight useful information:

Italics Indicates paths to locations on your hard disk or other storage devices.

Bold Highlights important names, concepts, software interface elements, and
hardware controls.

[Brackets] References keys on the computer keyboard.

Denotes a single step instruction.

Denotes the expected result when following instructions.

The following three icons denote special types of information:

The light bulb icon indicates a useful tip, suggestion, or interesting fact.

The information icon highlights essential information in a given context.

The warning icon alerts you of potential risks and serious issues.

Naming conventions
We refer to the hardware as Traktor MX2 or just MX2, and the software installed on your computer
as Traktor Pro or just Traktor.
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3. Setting up Traktor MX2
This section describes how to set up the Traktor MX2. When all devices are connected your setup
will look as depicted in this illustration:

Connecting the power supply
To connect the power supply to the Traktor MX2:

1. Connect the device end of the power supply cable to the PSU socket on the rear panel of your
Traktor MX2.

2. Connect the power supply unit to a power outlet.

Connecting to the computer
To connect the Traktor MX2 to your computer:

SETTING UP TRAKTOR MX2 3



1. Connect the device end of the included USB cable to the USB socket on the rear panel of
yourTraktor MX2.

2. Connect the computer end of the USB cable to an available USB-C port on your computer.

Connecting an amplification system
To connect your power amplifier system to the Traktor MX2:

▶ Connect the L/R RCA plugs or the OUT ⅛" (3.5 mm) plug on the rear panel of the Traktor MX2
to the inputs of your amplification system using the appropriate cables (not included).

You can adjust the volume level of the mix sent to your amplification system using the MAIN knob
in the output section of the Mixer.

Connecting headphones
To connect headphones to the Traktor MX2:

▶ Connect your headphones to either plug on the front panel of the Traktor MX2 using a ¼"
(6.35 mm) or ⅛" (3.5 mm) connector.

You can adjust the headphones volume level using the VOL knob in the output section of the
Mixer.

Connecting a microphone
To connect a microphone to the Traktor MX2, do the following on the rear panel of the
Traktor MX2:

1. Turn the MIC VOL knob fully down (full left).
2. Connect your microphone to the MIC plug using a ¼" (6.35 mm) connector.
3. Progressively raise the MIC VOL knob to adjust the microphone input level.
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Once your microphone is correctly set up, it is best to leave the MIC VOL knob
untouched during your performance in order to avoid unwanted feedback loops that
could damage the ears of your audience, and yours. Instead, you can mute or unmute
the microphone at any time during your performance using the MIC button in the
output section of the Mixer.

Setting up Traktor for the Traktor MX2
After successfully connecting the Traktor MX2 system, you need to complete these final steps
before you can start using your Traktor MX2.

Switching on your devices and starting Traktor
You can now switch on your devices. We recommended that you follow the order in the
instructions below:

1. In the top center of your Traktor MX2, turn the MAIN knob and the headphones VOL knob fully
down (full left).

2. Switch on your computer.
3. Switch on your Traktor MX2.

4. Switch on your amplification system.
5. Start Traktor on your computer, for example by double-clicking the Traktor application icon on

your desktop.

Importing data from your previous Traktor version
When you start Traktor for the first time, Traktor checks if a previous version of Traktor is installed
on your system. In this case, Traktor asks if you want to import your previous data from the
existing user content into a new folder in your user folder. Your previous data will not be changed if
you import it to the new default folder.

If you want to import data from your previous Traktor installation:
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▶ Click Yes to confirm.

→ The data is imported.

Importing music into the Track Collection
You can import your music into Traktor’s Track Collection in several ways. You can drag and drop
your music files from your computer into the Track Collection, you can use the context menu in the
Browser tree to import the music from your local music folders, and you can use the context menu
to import Remix Sets.

To import your music files into your Track Collection using drag and drop:

▶ Drag the music files from the location on your computer and drop them in the Track Collection
folder in Traktor’s Browser tree.

→ Traktor now analyzes the music files and imports the metadata into the Track Collection.
To import your music from your local music folders into the Track Collection:

1. Right-click the Track Collection root folder in the folder tree to open the context menu.
2. Select Import Music Folders.

→ Traktor now analyzes the music files in the local music folders and imports the metadata into
the Track Collection.

The local music folders can be added to the File Management page of the Preferences.

You can find more details on these Track Collection workflows in the Traktor Pro manual.
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4. Traktor MX2 overview
This section introduces you to the Traktor MX2’s top panel and all its control elements.

The elements on the front and rear panels of the controller are described in Setting up
Traktor MX2.

The top panel of the Traktor MX2 controller provides the following areas:

1. Decks: You can use the Decks to control tracks, similar to DJ turntables or CD players but
with additional features. Traktor provides you with four virtual decks. The two Decks on your
Traktor MX2 hardware controller allow you to control the two software Decks A and B in
Traktor: The left Deck on your Traktor MX2 controls Deck A in the software, and the right Deck
on your Traktor MX2 controls Deck B in the software. For more information about the Decks
and their control elements, refer to Decks.

2. Mixer: You can use the Mixer to mix the audio signals coming from the Decks. The Mixer
sits in the middle of the Traktor software as well as on your Traktor MX2 controller. On the
Traktor MX2, the Mixer consists of two Mixer channels that receive the individual audio signals
from the left and right Decks, respectively. Each Mixer channel contains controls to modulate
the audio signal and to adjust the outgoing volume before the audio signal is sent to the MAIN
output. Furthermore, the Mixer provides a crossfader to let you fade between the audio signals
in the Mixer channels. For more information about the Mixer and its control elements, refer to
Mixer.
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Decks
Traktor MX2 provides you with two physical Decks to control the Traktor Decks. Each Deck
provides the following control elements:

1. PLAY: Starts or pauses the track playback on that Deck. The button brightly lights up green
during playback.

2. CUE: When the Deck is stopped, the CUE button starts the track playback from the Floating
Cue Point. When the Deck is playing, it moves the playback position back to the Cue Point.

3. SHIFT: Holding SHIFT lets you access the secondary functions of other control elements on
the MX2.

4. Reverse (REV): Holding REV temporarily activates Flux mode on the Deck and plays back the
track in reverse. When you release REV, the playhead jumps back to where it would have been
if you hadn’t held REV.

5. Flux (FLX): Activates or deactivates Flux mode on that Deck. The Flux mode lets you jump
to Cue Points and Loops without loosing the phrasing of your tracks. The Traktor Pro manual
provides more information about the Flux mode.

6. FX Unit: Lets you control one of Traktor’s FX Units. Refer to FX Unit.
7. Browse controls: This set of controls lets you scroll through the Track Collection to find,

preview, and load tracks onto the Deck, as well as prepare playlists. Refer to Browse controls.
8. TT / JOG switch: Switches the jog wheel between Turntable mode (TT) and Jog mode (JOG).

The features available in each mode are described in Jog wheel.
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9. Jog wheel: Provides advanced control over the track transport. As with a conventional CD
player or turntable, you can manually hold the playback, nudge and bend, and start scratching
by touching and turning the jog wheel’s top plate and outer rim. The detailed features of the
wheel are described in Jog wheel.

10. Sync (SNC) / Master (MST): Pressing SNC syncs the Deck to the current Tempo Master.
When sync is on, the SNC button turns red in case the Deck gets out of sync. Pressing MST
sets this Deck as the new Tempo Master. Pressing SNC and MST together lets you reset
the software’s Tempo fader to the fader position on your controller: For example, this can be
useful if the fader on your controller is in Relative mode and you want to match both faders
again.

11. Tempo fader: Lets you manually adjust the track tempo on that Deck. If the Deck is synced
to another Tempo Master, moving the Tempo fader will have no effect. By default the Tempo
fader operates in Absolute mode: Whenever you move the fader, its position is transmitted
1:1 to the Tempo fader in the software. In the Traktor Preferences you can switch the Tempo
fader to Relative mode, in which your fader actions are applied to the software fader relative
to its current position.

12. Move encoder: Pressing the encoder activates or deactivates looping. If a loop is active,
turning the encoder moves the loop forward and backward in the track. If no loop is active,
turning the encoder jumps within the track.

13. Keylock button: Locks the current key value (or pitch) of the track. With Keylock active, moving
the Tempo fader changes the track tempo but the track key remains at the locked value. When
Keylock is on, holding Keylock and turning the Move or the Loop encoder lets you modify the
track key in semitones without affecting its tempo.

You can adjust the track key in finer increments using the KEY knob in the Mixer
channel of the Traktor software.

14. Loop encoder: Pressing the encoder activates or deactivates looping. If a loop is active,
turning the encoder lets you change the loop size, otherwise it changes the size of the next
loop that you will activate.

15. Pad Mode buttons: These buttons select a mode for the pads below. Refer to Pads.

16. Pads: You can use the pads to store and trigger Cue Points and Loops, control Stem files,
adjust the patterns of the Pattern Player, and set Flux Loops. The pads’ function depends on
the selected Pad mode and the current Deck type. Refer to Pads.

FX Unit
At the top of either Deck, the FX Unit lets you control one of the FX Units available in the Traktor Pro
software.

The four knobs and four buttons mirror the corresponding FX Unit elements in the software. As
in the software, their function will depend on the FX Unit’s mode and on the loaded effect(s). The
Traktor Pro manual describes in detail how to use the FX Units, and provides a comprehensive
reference of all the available effects.
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The FX Unit is not bound to the Deck below: You can freely send the audio from the
Deck to either FX Unit, or to both. This is done using the FX Assign buttons of the
Mixer channels.

On your MX2, referring to the four buttons as button 1 to 4 (from left to right), you can use the
following shortcuts to switch between FX Unit modes and to load other effects into the FX Unit:

• You can press SHIFT + button 1 to cycle through the three available FX Unit modes: Group
mode, Single mode, and Pattern Player mode.

• When the FX Unit is in Group mode, you can press SHIFT + button 2, 3, or 4 to load the next
effect from each effect selector, and compose your custom group of effects.

• When the FX Unit is in Single mode, you can press SHIFT + button 2 or 3 to load the previous or
next effect from the effect selector.

• When the FX Unit is in Pattern Player mode, you can press button 2 or 3 to switch to the
previous or next sample from the current kit, and press SHIFT + button 2 or 3 to load the
previous or next kit from the kit selector.

When the FX Unit is in Patter Player mode, you can also switch the pads at the
bottom of the Deck to Pattern mode and edit the individual steps in the pattern.

Browse controls
The Browse controls let you browse the Track Collection to find and load tracks as well as preview
tracks and prepare playlists.

1. FAV button: When you hold this button the Browse encoder selects favorites.
2. Preparation List button: Assigns the selected track to the Preparation List.
3. Browse encoder: You can select tracks in the Track List by turning the Browse encoder, and

load the selected track into the Deck by pressing the encoder. You can also use the Browse
encoder to seek within the track that is playing in the Preview Player.

4. VIEW button: Maximizes or minimizes the Browser view in the Traktor software.
5. Preview Player button: Loads the selected track into the Preview Player of Traktor’s Browser

and plays it back.
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Jog wheel
The jog wheel provides various ways to manually control the transport of the Deck. The wheel
includes two distinct control areas: its outer ring, and its top plate. Their features depend on the jog
wheel mode, which is selected using the TT / JOG switch located at the top right of the wheel.

Pressing TT switches the jog wheel to Turntable mode. In this mode you can use the wheel as
follows:

• When the playback is stopped, turning the outer ring or the top plate lets you adjust the
playhead position. For example, you can use it for scratching, or to cue the track onto the
desired beat. Holding SHIFT and turning the top plate lets you fast seek through the track.

• When the playback is running, turning the outer ring lets you temporarily bend the Deck tempo,
whereas turning the top plate holds the playback and lets you adjust the playhead position.
Holding SHIFT and turning the top plate lets you fast seek through the track.

Pressing JOG switches the jog wheel to Jog mode. In this mode the distinct features on the top
plate are deactivated, the top plate now behaving like the outer ring. You can use the wheel as
follows:

• When the playback is stopped, turning the outer ring or the top plate lets you adjust the
playhead position.

• When the playback is running, turning the outer ring or the top plate lets you temporarily bend
the Deck tempo.

Pads
The eight pads can be used to store and trigger Cue Points and Loops, to control stems, to turn
steps on and off in the Pattern Player, or to trigger Flux Loops. The pads’ function depends on
the selected pad mode and the selected Deck type. You can select the pad mode using the four
buttons above the pads:

1. Hotcue button: Switches the pads to Hotcue mode. In this mode you can store and trigger
Cue Points and Loops within tracks using the pads. Pressing a colored pad jumps to the
corresponding Cue Point in your track. Pressing an unlit pad stores a Cue Point (or the current
Loop if looping is active) onto that pad for later use. You can press SHIFT + a colored pad to
erase its contents and make the pad available for other Cue Points. The pads use the same
color code as in the Traktor Pro software: They are off when empty, white for Grid markers,
blue for Cue Points, green for Loops, orange for Fade-in/Fade-out Points, and yellow for Load
Points.
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2. Stem button: Switches the pads to Stem mode. In this mode the upper row of pads lets you
mute and unmute individual stems (from left to right: drums, bass, other, and voice) in the
loaded stem track. On the lower row of pads, you can press and hold a pad to select that stem,
and adjust the stem’s volume and filter amount by turning the Move encoder and the Loop
encoder, respectively.

3. Pattern button: This button can be pressed only if the FX Unit above is in Pattern Player mode.
Pressing the button switches the pads to Pattern mode. In this mode you can press the pads
to turn individual steps on or off for the selected sample of the pattern. By default, the Pattern
button is blue and the eight pads represent the first eight steps of the pattern (the upper row
of the step grid in Traktor Pro). If you press the Pattern button again, it turns white and the
pads switch to the last eight steps (the lower row of the step grid in the software). Active steps
are fully lit. The orange pad indicates the playhead position, all other steps are green. Pressing
SHIFT + Pattern lets you quickly erase the step grid (all the steps are turned off).

4. Flux Loop button: Switches the pads to Flux Loop mode. In this mode, holding the pads
automatically switches the Deck to Flux mode and triggers loops of different predefined sizes.
When you release the pad, the playhead jumps back to where it would have been if you hadn’t
held any pad.

Mixer
In the middle of the Traktor MX2 controller, the Mixer receives the audio signals from the Decks
and generates the mix that is sent to your audience. The Mixer includes two channels on either
side (one for each Deck), a crossfader, and the FX and output section in the center:
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1. Mixer channels A and B: Each channel receives the audio signal from the Deck next to it.
The channels contain controls adjusting the audio signal’s level, frequency content, and effect
amount. Refer to Mixer channels.

2. Mixer FX and output section: Between the two channels, the FX and output section lets you
select the Mixer FX used on either channel, control and adjust the level of the main mix, and
select the signals sent to your headphones. Refer to Mixer FX and output section.

3. Crossfader: Controls the mix between the channels A and B. At each crossfader’s end, the
opposite channel is totally silent. Moving the crossfader gradually fades in and fades out the
relevant channels in the main output. At the center position, the signals from both sides are
fully audible.

By default, the left Deck and right Deck are respectively assigned to the left side
and right side of the crossfader. You can change or extend this default setup by
using the Crossfader Assign buttons in the Traktor software.
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Mixer channels
The Mixer channels receive the individual audio signals from the Decks. On each channel the Deck
signal goes from top to bottom. Each channel contains controls for the incoming and outgoing
levels, the frequency content, the amount of Mixer FX applied, and the routing to the FX Units and
to the cue channel.

Each Mixer channel provides the following control elements:

1. GAIN knob: Adjusts the input level of the signal from the Deck before it passes through the
channel strip.

2. FX Assign buttons (left and right arrows): Activating the left or right Assign button sends the
channel to the left or right FX Unit. The color of the Assign buttons quickly reminds you the
mode of its FX Unit: orange for Group or Single mode, green for Pattern Player mode.

3. HI, MID, and LOW knobs: These knobs respectively adjust the level of the high-frequency,
mid-frequency, and low-frequency contents in the audio signal. With a knob in the middle
position the corresponding frequency band is left untouched. Pulling the knob to the right
emphasizes its frequency band, while pulling it to the left attenuates its frequency band, up to
complete removal with the knob at full left.

TRAKTOR MX2 OVERVIEW 14



4. Mixer FX Amount knob: When the FX button is on below, this knob simultaneously filters
the channel and controls the amount of Mixer FX applied to the remaining part. In center
position the Mixer FX is deactivated on that channel. Turning the knob to the left progressively
removes the high-frequency contents from the channel and applies the Mixer FX to the
remaining low- and mid-frequency contents, while turning the knob to the right does the
opposite, progressively removing the low-frequency contents and applying the Mixer FX to the
remaining high- and mid-frequency contents.

5. Mixer FX On button (FX): Turns the Mixer FX on or off on that channel. On either channel there
can be only one active Mixer FX at a time. The FX button color reminds you which Mixer FX
is active for this channel. You can activate another Mixer FX by pressing the desired Mixer FX
Select button (1–4 or FILTER) located nearby in the FX and output section.

6. Cue button (headphones symbol): Adds the channel to the Cue channel that is sent to your
headphones. For example, this is useful to prepare your next track in your headphones before
mixing it in.

7. Channel fader: Adjusts the channel level before the signal is sent to the crossfader.

Mixer FX and output section
The vertical strip of controls in the center of the Mixer is the FX and output section. It receives the
signal blend from the crossfader and lets you adjust its final level before it is sent to your audience.
It also lets you adjust the signal mix sent to your headphones, choose which Mixer FX is available
on channel A and B, and activate the microphone input.
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1. MAIN knob: Adjusts the level of the main signal sent to your audience. Under the knob, a
clipping LED lights up orange if your main signal is too loud. In such a case, turn the MAIN
knob to the left until the clipping light turns back off.

2. Channel Level meters: The left and right bar graph indicators show the pre-fader level of
the signal on the left and right channels, respectively. If all the lights of an indicator are
continuously on, the signal on that channel is too loud and you should attenuate it (for
example, by turning the channel’s GAIN knob to the left). You can also use these indicators to
visually balance both channel levels before mixing them.

3. Headphones MIX knob: Adjusts the mix in your headphones between the cue channel and the
main signal: At full left you hear only the cue channel in the headphones, at full right only the
main signal.

4. Headphones VOL knob: Adjusts the volume level of the headphones output.
5. Mixer FX Select buttons (1–4 and FILTER): These buttons let you activate one of four

different Mixer FX or the Filter for use on the Mixer channels. Pressing either of the 1–4
or FILTER button will activate that Mixer FX on both channels. Pressing either button + the FX
button on the left or right channel will activate the Mixer FX on that specific channel.

You can change the particular Mixer FX loaded with button 1–4 in the Mixer page
of the Preferences in the Traktor software.

6. MIC button: Mutes and unmutes the microphone input in the main mix.

If needed, you can adjust the microphone input level using the MIC VOL knob on
the rear panel of your controller.

Lights on the bottom panel
Under either Deck, the bottom panel of your controller features independent LED lights that provide
further visual feedback for the Deck above.

By default, the light under either Deck is blue. This light changes to warn you in the following
situations:

• A green light indicates that a loop is active on that Deck.
• A continuous red light indicates that the Deck is out of sync.
• A blinking red light indicates that the track is nearing its end.
You can deactivate any of these color indicators, and modify the default color of the bottom lights
in the Preferences of the Traktor Pro software, as described in Preferences – Traktor MX2 Colors
page.
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5. Customizing your MX2
You can customize the Traktor MX2 in the Preferences dialog of the Traktor Pro software. Two
dedicated pages are available for customizing the MX2:

• The Traktor MX2 Main page lets you change the functionality of some controls. Refer to
Preferences – Traktor MX2 Main page.

• The Traktor MX2 Colors page lets you modify the color of various elements. Refer to
Preferences – Traktor MX2 Colors page.

The Traktor MX2 Main and Traktor MX2 Colors pages of the Traktor Preferences are
only visible when the Traktor MX2 is connected to your computer.

You can also overwrite the default functionality of each button of the MX2 using the
Controller Manager page in the Traktor Preferences. The Controller Manager page
and its available mapping options are described in detail in the Traktor Pro Software
Manual.

Preferences – Traktor MX2 Main page
In the Preferences of the Traktor Pro software, the Traktor MX2 Main page includes options for
changing the functionality of some controls on your controller.
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The following options are available:

• Transport – Tempo Faders selector: You can select between two operating mode for the
Tempo faders of the Decks:
• Absolute: In Absolute mode, whenever you move the Tempo fader on your controller, its

position is transmitted 1:1 to the Tempo fader of the software Deck, no matter what the
current position of the Tempo fader in the software is.

• Relative: In Relative mode, The Tempo fader position on your controller does not
necessarily have to match the Tempo fader position of the software Deck. When loading
tracks with the Tempo fader in Relative mode, the fader in the software Deck always resets
to center position and the track will play at its original tempo. When moving the Tempo
fader on your controller, the Tempo fader on the software Deck will follow your movements
relative to its original position.

In Relative mode, you can reset the software Tempo fader to the fader position
on your controller by pressing SNC + MST above the fader.

• Mixer Effects – On/Off selector: Selects between two behaviors for the Mixer FX On (FX)
buttons located on the Mixer channels. When Temporary is selected, the button stays on as
long as you hold it depressed, and turns back off when you release it. When Toggle is selected,
the button switches on or off each time you press it.

• Browse Controls – Preview Player and View Switch selectors: You can select between two
behaviors for the Preview Player and VIEW buttons, respectively, located in the Browse controls
of each Deck. When Temporary is selected, the corresponding button stays on as long as you
hold it depressed, and turns back off when you release it. When Toggle is selected, the button
switches on or off each time you press it.

• Global – Default Settings: Pressing the Restore button will reset all the controller settings from
the Traktor MX2 Main and Traktor MX2 Colors pages to their default values.

If you click the Restore button when the controller is turned off or disconnected,
the reset values don’t appear immediately in the Preferences dialog: They will be
applied as soon as you connect your controller and turn it on again.

Preferences – Traktor MX2 Colors page
In the Preferences of the Traktor Pro software, the Traktor MX2 Colors page lets you modify the
color of various luminous elements on your controller.
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In the Device Setup section at the top, you can use the Global Color Scheme setting to assign
another default color to all the buttons on your controller.

Below, the Deck Buttons, Pad Modes, Browse Buttons, FX Buttons, Mixer FX Buttons, and Mixer
Buttons sections let you choose custom colors for individual buttons or group of buttons. Besides
the 16 colors available in each menu, the Default entry sets the button color to the color selected
as Global Color Scheme at the top of the page.

The pads on the Decks are not affected by these color settings. The pads always use
the same color code to indicate their contents or function: For example, in Hotcue
mode the white pads indicate Cue Points, the green pads indicate Loops, and the unlit
pads indicate empty, available Hotcues.

At the bottom of the page, the Bottom LEDs section lets you adjust the behavior of the lights below
each Deck on the bottom panel of your controller: You can activate or deactivate each of the three
available color indicators (End Warning, Sync Warning, and Active Loop), and change the bottom
lights’ default color (when no indicator is shown) using the Color menu. Besides the 16 colors
available in the Color menu, you can also select a Rainbow setting, or select the Off entry to turn
off the bottom lights completely.
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